
2

Peter Orth 
Supervisory Senior Resident Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
402 E. Yakima Avenue #500 
Yakima, Washington 98901 
509-225-5406 

From: Orth, Peter (SE) (FBI)  
Sent: Thursday, June 4, 2020 9:12 AM 
To: Randy Maynard <Randy.Maynard@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Chris Guerrero <Chris.Guerrero@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; 
Trevor White <Trevor.White@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Clay Myers <clay.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cobb, Gregory 
<Gregory.Cobb@uniongapwa.gov>; Mark Crider <mcrider@co.walla-walla.wa.us>; Jay Seely <jay.seely@yakimawa.gov>; 
Stephens, Chad <Chad.Stephens@yakimawa.gov>; Boyle, Shawn <Shawn.Boyle@yakimawa.gov>; Murray, Matthew 
<matt.murray@yakimawa.gov>; Ken Hohenberg <Ken.Hohenberg@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; ROSKEK@pasco-wa.gov; 
jbruce@ci.richland.wa.us; ssant@co.franklin.wa.us; andy_miller@co.benton.wa.us; bmajetich@westrichland.org; 
deborah.wilson@wsp.wa.gov; kiley.conway@wsp.wa.gov; Nelson, Shane (WSP) <Shane.Nelson@wsp.wa.gov>; 
jraymond@co.franklin.wa.us; Jerry.Hatcher@co.benton.wa.us; James Shike, III <jshike@yakama.com>; Robert Udell 
<robert.udell@co.yakima.wa.us>; Edward Levesque <edward.levesque@co.yakima.wa.us>; 
brian.burnett@co.chelan.wa.us; Drew W. Hyer <dhyer@co.garfield.wa.us>; hanksp@pasco-wa.gov; 
aescalera@sunnyside-wa.gov; Boyle, Shawn <Shawn.Boyle@yakimawa.gov>; erik.magnuson@co.benton.wa.us; 
jon.law@co.benton.wa.us; steve.caughey@co.benton.wa.us
Subject: RE: FBI intel update 

 There is a significant increase in postings online pushing for peaceful, non-violent protest activities 

 Passive, non-violent protest techniques (laying down in the street) are increasing in frequency 

Peter Orth 
Supervisory Senior Resident Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
402 E. Yakima Avenue #500 
Yakima, Washington 98901 
509-225-5406 

From: Orth, Peter (SE) (FBI)  
Sent: Wednesday, June 3, 2020 3:40 PM 
To: Randy Maynard <Randy.Maynard@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Chris Guerrero <Chris.Guerrero@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; 
Trevor White <Trevor.White@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; Clay Myers <clay.myers@co.kittitas.wa.us>; Cobb, Gregory 
<Gregory.Cobb@uniongapwa.gov>; Mark Crider <mcrider@co.walla-walla.wa.us>; Jay Seely <jay.seely@yakimawa.gov>; 
Stephens, Chad <Chad.Stephens@yakimawa.gov>; Boyle, Shawn <Shawn.Boyle@yakimawa.gov>; Murray, Matthew 
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<matt.murray@yakimawa.gov>; Ken Hohenberg <Ken.Hohenberg@ci.kennewick.wa.us>; ROSKEK@pasco-wa.gov; 
jbruce@ci.richland.wa.us; ssant@co.franklin.wa.us; andy_miller@co.benton.wa.us; bmajetich@westrichland.org; 
deborah.wilson@wsp.wa.gov; kiley.conway@wsp.wa.gov; Nelson, Shane (WSP) <Shane.Nelson@wsp.wa.gov>; 
jraymond@co.franklin.wa.us; Jerry.Hatcher@co.benton.wa.us; James Shike, III <jshike@yakama.com>; Robert Udell 
<robert.udell@co.yakima.wa.us>; Edward Levesque <edward.levesque@co.yakima.wa.us>; 
brian.burnett@co.chelan.wa.us; Drew W. Hyer <dhyer@co.garfield.wa.us>; hanksp@pasco-wa.gov; 
aescalera@sunnyside-wa.gov; Boyle, Shawn <Shawn.Boyle@yakimawa.gov>; erik.magnuson@co.benton.wa.us; 
jon.law@co.benton.wa.us; steve.caughey@co.benton.wa.us
Subject: FBI intel update 

 -drones have been used multiple times during protests in WA state,not by law enforcement. Operators are unknown. 
-counter protesters are become more prevalent and aggressive 

Peter Orth 
Supervisory Senior Resident Agent 
Federal Bureau of Investigation 
402 E. Yakima Avenue #500 
Yakima, Washington 98901 
509-225-5406 




